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TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE § BE ORE THE TE XA 
CO MMIS SION § 

§ 
VS. § 

§ 
GREGORY EUGEN BROWN § 
VICT ORIA LEE BROW § 
DIBIA THE PIT STOP § ALCOH LIC 
PERM IT/LIC ·NSE NO(s). BG684806 § 
GRThJES COUNTY. TEXA S § 
(SOA _ DOCKET NO. 458-10-0362) § BEVERAGE COMM I SION 

ORDER 

CA IE O~ OR CO IDERI\110N this 22nd day of _Januar r , 2010, the above-
styled and numbered cause. 

Aft er proper notice was given, this case was heard by Admini trative Law Judge Steven M. 
Rivas. The hearing convened on the 15th day of October, 2009 and adiourned the same day. The 
Administrative Law Judge made and filed a Proposal For Decision containing Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions of Law on 28th day of August, 2009. The Proposal For Decision was properly served 
on all parties who were given an opportunity to file Exceptions and Replies as part of the record 
herein. As of this date no exceptions have been filed. 

The Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, after re iew and due 
consideration of the Proposal for Decision and Exhibits, adopts the Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
of Law of the Admi nistrative Law Judge, which are cont ained in the Proposal For Decision and 
incorporates those Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law into this Order, as if such were fully set 
out and separately stated herein. All Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions o f Law, submitted 
by any party, which are not speci fically adopted herein, arc denied. 

IT IS THERE ORE ORD R ED, by the Adm inistrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage 
Commission, pursuant to Subchapter B of Chapter 5 of till: Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code and 16 
TAC §31.1, of the Comm ission Ru les, that your conduct surety bond is hereby Forfeited . 

This Order will become final and enforceable on the 15th day of February . 2010, 
unless a Motion for Rehearing is filed before that date. 

By copy of this Order, service shall be made upon all part ies by in the manner indicated 
below. 

SIGNED this the 22nd day of January , 20 10, at Austin, Texas. 

Alan Steen, Administrator 
Texas Ale holic Beverage Commission 



M1\1C/cb 

Honorable Judge Steve n M. Rivas 
Administra tive L aw Judge 
State Office of Adm inistrative Hearings 
VIA FACS l\flLE : (512) 475 -4994 

Gregory Eugene Brown and 
Victoria Lee Brown 
RE PONDENT 
d/b/a The Pi t Stop 
911 Victoria St. 
Navasota, Tx 77868 
VIA REGULA R ~I IL 

Matthew Clark 
A'J 0 NE OR PETITIONER 
TABC Legal Section 

Licensing Division 

Waco District Office 
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TEX \ S AL COHO U . BEVliRA C ' § 13 .' ,OR ' TB E T.· r ·, FFI 'E 
COMlvllSS IO, " § 

)clit ioner § 
§ 
§ 

VS , ' § 
ss 

G ~ E G O RY L 'GEN I:: ilRO\V;\ § 
' ICT - I IA L ~ E IlHO \VN § 

D/B/A r u« PIT .' " )p § 
§ 

LICEN E . ( , BG6 .. J(i § 
rRL f ES COU. 'TY, TE . 'A S § 

(T ARe CA: 'E O. ~ S5 2 3 . ), § 
RCSfl n Ients § AI rrxr s . 1"1 " "': 1. .AI 1. 'G. 

PHO ) SA.L F( I DECI ' J 

The Staff (Staff) of the Texas Alcoholic ' 1;\\: ge Commission (TABC) alleges that on or 

about March J2.2009, Gregory E. 81'(\\.\'I"! and Victoria L. Dr \\11 (Respondents) d .a ie Pit Stop 

had three or more viol tions ofthe 'Texas Alcoholic Beverage Co ' i viola tion ofTi;x . ALCO. BE\!. 

CODE A}..,'N. § 11 .1.1 and 16 TEX . A DI\·ll ;"-.' C ODE ~ 33.240). Staff seeks forfeiture of Respondents' 

$5,000.00 conduct surety bond . Respondents artTu,?; that their bond should not be .orfeited. The 

evidence shows that, as of March 1':: , :?009, three violations had OCCllITcd at the bar and . therefore, 

the Administrative Law Judge (ALl) rec ommends that Respondents ' $5,000.00 conduct surety bond 

be forfeited. 

CPR 'EDI R AL HI " ) RY 

The hearing in this matter convc 1 'd on October !5, 2009, before I\..LJ Steven M. Rivas . 

Matthew Clark, Staff Attorney. represented T · Be by telephone. Grego __ and Victoria Brown. co­

owners, represented Pit Stop pro se. The hear ing concl ude ! and the record closed the same day. 
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There are no contested issue s of notice or jurisdiction in this ase. There fore . notice and 

Jurisdiction are addresse in [he findings of fact and conclusicns 0 law without further discussion 

here. 

A. APTIica 1(1 Law 

The holder of a retail dealer's permit must provide I • T/ C with a $5.000 surety bond 

conditioned on the holder's conformance with alcoholic bev r ge law. TEX. ALCO, BE'" CODEA?\i'N. 

§11 .1] . The bond may be forfeited if the liccn ' C has been finally adjudicated of tl rc · violation. of 

the Code since September l , 1995, and TABC no ifies the lice ee in writing of i .. intent to seek 

forfeiture of the bond, 16 T ~~x . ADMIN CODE§ 33.24(1) . 

B. S ta ff' s Evidence 

Staff s evidence consists of eight exhibits and no testimony, Amy Harrison is the irector of 

the TABC Licensing Departm ent and is the custodian of all TABC records and files, By affidavit, 

Ms. Harrison provided true and correct copies of Respondenrs' ermit, violation hi tory, conduct 

surety bond, and correspondence concerning t h ~ bond. Included is a copy of the Wine & -cr 

Retailcrs On Premise License, Permit BG684806, The holde: named on the permits are the 

Respondents, and the licensed premise is located a t 911 Victoria Street, Navasota, TL' X;:S. The 

TABC cond uct surety bond, which is exe uicd by Respondents, is also attached. 

Also, included in the record, are a \V <l iv~r Order and a S 'a le -nr Agreement and Waiver of 

Hearing for past enforcement actions by TABe agau st Respondents, Each prior violation occurred 

on December 25, 200 8, and TABC adj udicated each violation under TABC Docket \/0 . 583369 , 

Details concerning these enforcement actions arc as follows: 
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1. By order dated February 24, 2009. TABe found tnal Resp n ents violate d Section 69.I3 

of tne Code by having a breach of peace on ie premises: md (b) wai ed hearing on the matter. 

2. By order aned Febru ry 14, 2009, T Be fau n that Respon ents violated Section 

I I.61(b)(J 3) ofthe Code by allowing an intoxicated rmitte 'licensee n the licensed prem ises; and 

(b) waived hearing on 11 e In. uer. 

3. By order dared february 24, 2009, TADC fe ll nd hat ' spondents violated Section 

104.01(3) of the Code by rudely displaying a weapon; and (b) waived hea 'ing on the matter. 

By le tel' dated Mt rch 12, 2009, ABC notified Resp I i JUS that it intended to seek 

forfeiture of the full amount of conduct surety bond. . L ' 77 ' .J ~) , Respondent requc: ted a 

hearing on the nd forfeiture. 

C. Respond nts vidence 

Respondents did not offer any documenta ry evidence. In fact, they agreed that t1 1 ~) d 

signed the settlement agreement, cit ing thre vic la tions at the p -mis s. Mrs. Brown, however , 

argues that she was under the impression that "1 violations would not be counted toward forfeiture 

if Respondents served a 3D-day suspension, which they die in 'farch 2009 . 

Respondents both maintain that in discussions with T:\ I3C mployccs, namely ag -n t Randy 

FieJds, they W .r informed that their record would be clear ' ft ' I' sen ing a 3D-day suspension . Had 

they known the violations would be used by TASe to forfeit Ih bond, Respondents claim they 

would not have signed the £ .ernents and waivers bur instead would have hired an atto rn ey to 

dispute each all . 1 ·d violation. 
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D. An alysis, onclusi n • nd Recomrn nd III 1 

Conduct sur ty bo ids are posted in f3V. r of TA13C by licen: c and errnit holders to 

encourage compliance with provisions of the Code and Rules. Staff argues that Respondents 

cornrnirted three violau ,1, uf the C de and Rules sin e ! (} . ,- 3nd 1hat as a ma tter o ~ Jaw the pledged 

conduct surety bond is now subject to forfeiture. Respondents do not dispute the three violations, 

but simply ;1 ... U~ that they would have challeng 'd the 'j )1 ions instead or signing the set 1'j ent 

agreement and waiv...·r had they known the vi I, lions would remain on their record fit., the 30-day 

suspension . The ALI fi nds this argu 1 n to be with ut any le al merit in this case 

Respondents chose to waive thei r right to a contested hearing on, and adrni d i , the three 

violations. Each of the violations qualifies under the current statutes and rules to be finally 

determined by the TABC. The language of the sctt rnent agreement and waiver states that the 

Respondents underst and that the violation will become part of their violation history and tna: by 

entering into the agreement, a fo rfeiture of any conduct sur t)' ! nd may r suIt. Tl . Respondents 

clearly W t.:TC on notice of the effect of their agreement 3J1d cannot n \\ ssert otherwi se . Any other 

interpretation of the patties' actions woul i ncgat . the It nguagc and value of settlement agreements 

and waivers voIuutari I;, entered into by licensees. Such a result COL f ot be intended by the current 

rules and statutes . 

Staff met its burden of proof for forfeiture of Res ondents ' conduct surety bond. ~ ta r s 

evidence shows that Respondents posted a conduct SL rcry rd in f v \1' of the .-\. C. as was 

required . Respond .nt -were finally adj l icated of three or more violations of the Code or Rules on 

February 24, 2009, by the execution of a cttlemcn Agreement and Waiver t., j Hearing on those 

violations. Staff notified Respondents in writing of the intent to seek fo rfei ure of the bond. 

16 TEX. ADM!N. CODe: § 33.240) . Therefore, the Al.J recommends that Respondents' conduct surety 

bond be forfeited . 
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1.	 'I he Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (TA S ) issu d Greg .ry Eugene Brown and 
Victoria Lee Brown (Respo dents), License No. B 684 80 " for their business, I hc PitStop. 

2.	 Great American II s: trance Con pa 1: issi 'd. the .onduct surely bond to Respond -nts ill ic 
amount of $5,000 .00. 

3.	 The conduct surety ' nd provides : "If the holder of this pe it or license viola tes a lav.' of 
the stale relating to alcoho lic overages or a rule of the co mission, the aJ unt of the 
certificate of deposit shal l be paid i ) tl e state." 

4.	 By order of February 24, 2009 in Docket U. 58:·3 ' 0 . Ol e T \ BC found: (a) that Respondents 
violated Texas Alcoholic Beverage C) • ~ 69.13 by allo 'ing <l br I\,,' h 0: peace on the 
premises; (b) that Resp nd °nt5 violated Texas Alcoholic verace Code § i. 6 1th (13) by 
allowing a 1 intoxicated perm ittee / lice nsee on the Ji c sed premises: (c i that R rspondents 
violated Texas Alcoholic B vern ~ ,.ode § J04,01(3) by ru i 'lydi: playing a weapon ; and (d) 
that Respondents waived hear ing .n these m tters. 

5.	 Respondents committed three or more violations of the Code or Rules since 
Sept ember I, 1995. 

011 March I? '} DO the S ~ +':' .yt 'j-A r: C<;: taJ' -· sc 6.	 _ ] - .; ~ t. J ~ d ! J. 1...• I. . ,-. ....:, . .. • • R spondents wri tten notice of the intent 
to seek forfeit e of the conduct surety nd. 

7.	 Respondents requested a hearing a this matter. 

8.	 On Sep tember 22,2009, Staff issued u otice of hearing informinc all parties ,f th I aring 
in this matter. Staff' s notice to the p n ics contain d the ti ne, place, and nature of the 
hearing; the legal authority and j urisdiction under vhich the h "iri ng w to be held; 
referenced the particular sect ions of the statutes and rules involved; and included R short, 
plain statement of the mat ers asserted. 

9.	 On October 15,2009, the hear ' g was convert . ~ by Steven M. Rivas. Admini strative Law 
Judg e. at the State me' of Adrninis ative Hearit 'S o Waco, Tc 'as. Both pan i .s appeared 
and present " evidence. The rccotd close that same day. 
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1.	 TA C has j urisdiztion over this rna er under T EX. .ALe I. EV, CO .\ 1' [\ . ch :) and § \ I.\1. 

2.	 The Suite Office f Administrative IIe rings has juri sdiction over all mall relating to 
conducting a hearing in-this proc 'cdill.2. including the prepa io of a propos' for de .ision 
with findings of fact and conclusions of 13",,1, pursuan t [(J EX. Go " T CO DE .. ~ , . Cr:. 2001 . 

3.	 Respondent received notice of the p ocecdings and hearing. p rsuanr to T EX. GOV'TCODE 

§ 2001.051 and 1 TEX. A DM IN. CODE ch. 155. 

4.	 Based on the foregoing fin lings a id on usions. Rcsp n, C 1L<; ' conduct sure ty bond No . 
MS487783 9 should be f ited, TE-X, ALec. t v , Cor EA. . §11.11 and 16 ' EX . ADMfN 

CODE § 33.240). 

. I .r ' [ I eccrnhcr ].f ! 2009. 

--_.._ - - _. 
----- - ---
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